Alice E. Ragan

(Mar 1833 - 23 Dec 1908)

Ragan. On Wednesday, December 23, 1908 at the residence of her daughter, Mrs. James O. Vermillion, 110 E street northwest, Alice E. Ragan, widow of Andrew J. Ragan, in the 76th year of her age. Funeral from her late residence on Saturday, December 26 at 2 p.m.

The Evening Star, December 24, 1908, p. 7

Mrs. Alice E. Ragan Dead

On Board of Managers of Methodist Home for the Aged

Mrs. Alice E. Ragan, 76 years of age, widow of Andrew J. Ragan, died yesterday afternoon at the residence of her son-in-law, J.O. Vermillion, 110 E street northwest.

A stroke of paralysis, suffered December 11, ended in death. She had been a resident of the District of Columbia since she was ten years of age. Her birthplace was in Montgomery County, Md.

She became a member of Ryland M.E. Church in the fall of 1838 and was a church worker till failing health, a few years ago, compelled her to abandon her activities. She was a member of the board of managers of the Methodist Home for the Aged, and had served as such for several years.

Mrs. Ragan leaves a son and daughter, D.W. Ragan of Wilmington, Del., and Mrs. James O. Vermillion of this city. Funeral services will be held at the residence of her daughter, 110 E street northwest, Saturday at 2 o'clock p.m. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery.